Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION
Variance Case #:

V-2022-01

Legistar #:

20211159

Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing: Monday, January 31, 2022 – 6:00 pm
Property Owner:

Daniel S. Hill and Karen M. Hill

Applicant:

(as above)

Address:

403 Alexander Circle SE

Land Lot:

12880 District:

Council Ward:

1A

16

Parcel:

430

Existing Zoning: R-4 (Single Family Residential, 4 units/acre)

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:
1. Variance to allow the height of an accessory dwelling unit to exceed that of the principal
building. [§708.04 (C.1.e)]
2. Variance to allow the area of the accessory dwelling unit’s footprint to exceed 50% that of
the principal structure. [§708.04 (C.1.f)]
3. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 7 feet for an accessory dwelling
unit. [§708.04 (C.1.a)]
4. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 5.5 feet for the existing principal
structure and proposed addition to the principal structure. [§708.04 (H)]
5. Variance to reduce the eastern side setback for an open carport from 5 feet to 2 feet.
[§708.04 (H)]

Statement of Fact
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.
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Criteria:
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship.
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

PICTURES

403 Alexander Circle
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403 Alexander Circle – context with neighboring houses

411 Alexander Circle – nearby neighbor with 2-story structure built in rear
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Recommended Action:
The applicants, Daniel and Karen Hill, are requesting multiple variances for their property at 403
Alexander Circle, which is zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/ac). This is the
applicants’ primary residence and is surrounded by other properties that are used residentially and
zoned R-4 as well. The applicant would like to build an addition to the existing structure and to
build a garage and guest house on the back of the property. The applicants are requesting variances
to reduce the building setbacks on the principal structure and proposed guest house as well as an
increase in height and square footage for the garage/guest house.
The property was and continues to be surrounded by other R-4 (single family) uses. Although this
area is predominately one-story cottage structures, recent demand for centrally located residential
properties has sparked many renovations and expansions in the area. Many of these properties are
narrow but very deep and are appealing for new detached structures, second story additions, and/or
guest homes.
In 2019 (V2019-03), the applicants requested and were granted approval of the following variances
to build an accessory dwelling unit as well as expand their current house:
1. Variance to allow the height of a guest house to exceed that of the principal building.
[§708.04 (C.1.e)]
2. Variance to allow the square footage of a guest house to exceed that of the principal
building. [§708.04 (C.1.e)]
3. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 20 feet to 7 feet for a guest house.
[§708.04 (C.1.a.)]
4. Variance to reduce the eastern side setback from 20 feet to 11 feet for a guest house.
[§708.04 (C.1.a.)]
5. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 5.5 feet for the existing and
proposed addition to the principal structure. [§708.04 (H)]
6. Variance to reduce the eastern side setback for an open carport from 5 feet to 2 feet.
[§708.04 (H)]
Stipulation:
• Any portion of fencing in front of the house will be required to be decorative.
Section 720.03 (D.) of the City code states that approved variances must be implemented within a
period of 12 months. Because the applicants have not even filed a building permit since then, they
are required to seek Board approval again for the same proposal.
While most of the regulations remain unchanged from 2018, setback rules for ADU’s have
changed from a minimum 20-foot setback from any property lines to a mandatory 10-foot setback.
Rather than the entire built area of ADU’s being of concern in relation to the main house, only the
footprint of the ADU is now evaluated. A review of the variances formerly granted vis-à-vis
updated zoning regulations follows, with instances noted when code has been since 2018.
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1. Variance to allow the height of an accessory dwelling unit to exceed that of the
principal building. [§708.04 (C.1.e)]
The proposed two-story accessory dwelling unit (to include a garage, bathroom, man cave,
and pool bar on the main floor, and 2 bedrooms, a bathroom, a sitting room and dining/kitchen
on the second floor) is to be located in the rear of the lot. This structure is proposed to be 29.8
feet in height. This would be approximately 10 feet higher than the one-story principal house,
making the entire second floor of the garage/guest house visible from the street above the
main house. Section 708.04 (C.1.e.) states that ADU’s are not to exceed the principal
structure’s height.
The applicant reasoned in his first application from 2019 that a neighbor, located at 411
Alexander Circle, renovated an accessory structure which made it taller than the principal
structure, establishing precedence for the continuation of variations to the code.
However, staff had previously recommended denial, reasoning that the garage could be
separated from the guest house/attached to the main house, making the guest house much
smaller in area and only one story tall. This would make the variance for height
unnecessary. The applicant stated in the initial application that this was not possible.
Additional restrictions are required for guest homes to ensure that they are secondary
structures that do not overwhelm the principal structure on the lot or impact neighboring
properties. The property owner could redesign the proposed garage and guest house to
accommodate these requirements. Additionally, fresh input from neighbors could be
sought to understand if they remain in favor of the guest house. As a result, staff continues
to recommend denial of the variance.
2. Variance to allow the area of the accessory dwelling unit’s footprint to exceed 50%
that of the principal structure. [§708.04 (C.1.f)] (Note: Code has been updated since
2018.)
The footprint of the principal structure is proposed to be 1,967 square feet; the footprint of
the accessory dwelling unit is proposed to be 1,871 square feet. This is approximately 95%
of the area of the main house, well over the 50% maximum allowed in current regulations.
Again, staff submits that if the garage were relocated and attached to the main structure,
the guest house would be much smaller in area. This likely would make the variance
unnecessary. The applicant stated again that 411 Alexander Circle neighbor established
precedence in this regard too, building an accessory structure larger than the principal
structure.
In a similar vein to not wavering on height restrictions, staff suggests that a variance should
not be given for the size of the guest house, thereby allowing it to somewhat dwarf the
main house. As proposed, the secondary structure would be approximately 150% larger
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than the main house, whereas code seeks to make accessory structures about 50% of the
size. As a result, staff continues to recommend denial of the variance.
3. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 7 feet for an accessory
dwelling unit. [§708.04 (C.1.a.)] (Note: Code has been updated since 2018.)
The guest house is proposed to be located seven (7) feet from the western side property
line. Section 708.04 (C.1.a.) states that guest homes are to be located no less than 10 feet
from any property line. From plans submitted, it appears the rear of the lot has ample space
in which to build a structure, and the applicant has not presented any site constraints that
would require encroachments into any setbacks. As a result, staff recommends denial of
the variance for the side setback reduction for the ADU.
Former #4 - Variance to reduce the eastern side setback from 20 feet to 11 feet for a
guest house. [§708.04 (C.1.a.)] (Note: Code has been updated since 2018.)
Zoning regulations have since been updated so that an ADU must be only 10 feet from
any property line, therefore rendering the former variance unnecessary.

4. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 5.5 feet for the existing
principal structure and proposed addition to the principal structure. [§708.04 (H)]
R-4 requires a side setback of at least 10 (ten) feet from the side property lines. Currently, the
existing structure lies within the westerly side setback, 5.5 feet from the neighboring property.
According to the applicant’s site plans, the proposed addition will generally follow the western
edge established by the existing house and encroach into the western side setback by 7.1 feet.
A variance is required to allow a side setback reduction from 10 feet to 5.5 feet from the
western property line; therefore, to accommodate both the existing house as well as the
addition. Since the non-conforming house is grandfathered in, and the addition does not
increase its non-conformity by further lateral encroachment into the setback, closer to the
neighbor’s property, staff recommends approval for the westerly side setback reduction for
the house addition.
5. Variance to reduce the eastern side setback for an open carport from 5 feet to 2 feet.
[§708.04 (H)]
Along the eastern side of the existing house, there is an attached carport that is
approximately 2 feet from the eastern property line. Proposed plans indicate that the carport
will be rebuilt as part of the main structure’s renovation. Because this replacement does
not increase the building’s non-conformity, staff recommends approval for the easterly
side setback reduction for the car port.
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Stipulation
As of 2018, there was a 4 (four)-foot chain-link fence along the sides of the property and extending
into the front yard. The applicant agreed as a stipulation to V2019-03 that any portion of fencing in
front of the house will be required to be decorative. Staff recommends that replacement of the chain
link fence in the front of the property with decorative fencing remains a stipulation.
Clarification Needed
The following information was found to be missing from the application which needs clarification
to understand if variances are required:
•

•

Paved/parking surfaces. The applicant did not include the proposed paving surfaces or
location of said surfaces on the site plan. City code restricts surfaces for driving and parking
vehicles to brick, asphalt, or concrete. The previous application states that they will meet
the criteria for the City of Marietta. Confirmation is needed that they still agree.
Amount of impervious surface. No calculation was provided regarding the amount of
impervious surface anticipated to be created on site. Code sets the limit at a maximum of
50%. The previous application states that impervious coverage is approximately 30%.
Confirmation is needed that this is accurate.

Summary
In summary, staff recommends the following:
• Denial of variances #1, #2 & #3 for setbacks, height, and area of the accessory dwelling
unit.
o 1. Variance to allow the height of an accessory dwelling unit to exceed that of the
principal building. [§708.04 (C.1.e)]
o 2. Variance to allow the area of the accessory dwelling unit’s footprint to exceed
50% that of the principal structure. [§708.04 (C.1.f)]
o 3. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 7 feet for an accessory
dwelling unit. [§708.04 (C.1.a.)]
•

Approval of variances #4 & #5 for setbacks for the addition to the principal structure and
carport renovation.
o 4. Variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 5.5 feet for the
existing principal structure and proposed addition to the principal structure. [§708.04
(H)]
o 5. Variance to reduce the eastern side setback for an open carport from 5 feet to 2
feet. [§708.04 (H)]

•

Staff recommends that replacement of the chain link fence in the front of the property
with decorative fencing remains a stipulation.
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Department Comments
The fire department has the following objections per fire codes and city ordinances:
According to Marietta Fire Department, the new guest house will need to include a residential
sprinkler system as per city code.
Fire Comments:
Fire Protection Sprinkler - Single Family [[Marietta Code 2-6-140(D)]]
Fire Sprinkler protection is required for all new one- and two-family dwellings built closer than
10 feet to a property line or closer than 20 feet to another structure. An exception may be allowed
where the use of the accessory structure is exclusively storage, but the addition of living/dwelling
space will require compliance with this section.
Separate permits for fire protection systems required
Fire protection systems (Fire Alarm, Fire Sprinkler, etc.) must be permitted separately from the
main building permit. Plans and calculations will be required for permitting and review through
the Fire Marshal’s Office.
Building Division Comments:
No comments
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CITY OF MARIETTA
PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, January 31st, 2022 at 6:00
P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.
V2022-01 [VARIANCE] DANIEL S. & KAREN M. HILL are requesting variances for property zoned R-4 (Single
Family Residential – 4 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1288, District 16, Parcel 0430, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb
County, Georgia, and being known as 403 Alexander Circle. Variance to allow the height of an accessory dwelling unit
to exceed that of the principal building; variance to allow the area of the accessory dwelling unit’s footprint to exceed
50% that of the principal structure; variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 7 feet for an accessory
dwelling unit; variance to reduce the western side setback from 10 feet to 5.5 feet for the existing principal structure
and proposed addition to the principal structure; variance to reduce the eastern side setback for an open carport from 5
feet to 2 feet. Ward 1A.
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall,
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669.
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours
before the date of the above meeting.
City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

Variance

Address

Parcel Number

403 ALEXANDER CIR

Property Owner:

16128800430

Daniel S. & Karen M. Hill

Applicant:
BZA Hearing Date:

01/31/2022

Acquisition Date:
Case Number:

V2022-01

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acreage

Ward

Zoning

FLU

0.39

1A

R4

MDR

Aerial Map

Address

Parcel Number

403 ALEXANDER CIR

Property Owner:

16128800430

Acreage

Ward

Zoning

FLU

0.39

1A

R4

MDR

Daniel S. & Karen M. Hill

Applicant:
City Council Hearing Date:
Planning Commission
Hearing Date:
01/31/2022
BZA Hearing Date:

Case Number: V2022-01

Comments:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

200ft Buffer

Address

Parcel Number

403 ALEXANDER CIR

Property Owner:

16128800430

Acreage

Ward

Zoning

FLU

0.39

1A

R4

MDR

Daniel S. & Karen M. Hill

Applicant:
Proposed Zoning:
Agent:
Proposed Use:
Planning Commission Date:
City Council Hearing Date:

BZA Hearing Date: 01/31/2022
Case Number: V2022-01

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

HAYWOOD KENNETH PAUL III

CHENEY PHILIP SCOTT

FLEMING KENTON R

318 FRASIER ST SE

327 PHILLIPS DR SE

404 ALEXANDER CIR SE

MARIETTA, GA 300602206

MARIETTA, GA 300602242

MARIETTA, GA 300602241

GUTIERREZ JOSE & GUTIERREZ LET

CARTER JEFFREY

ARCHER CODY T &

ACEVEDO
2699 BUENA VISTA AVE

PO BOX 495

PADGETT RYAN J
317 PHILLIPS DR SE

DORAVILLE, GA 303402013

MARIETTA, GA 300610495

MARIETTA, GA 300602242

EAST DIXIE PROPERTIES LLC

NOBLE KATHRYN

ECHOLS JEANETTE L

351 RIDGE HILL CIR

355 ALEXANDER CIR SE

397 ALEXANDER CIR SE

MARIETTA, GA 300647544

MARIETTA, GA 300602238

MARIETTA, GA 300602238

CROSSMAN LAUREN & KING ANDREW

SMITH BRENDA JOAN

ALEXANDER CIRCLE TRUST

KING DOUGLAS ALLAN
407 ALEXANDER CIR SE

346 FRASIER ST SE

BODDIFORD D TRUSTEE
PO BOX 505

MARIETTA, GA 300602240

MARIETTA, GA 300602206

MARIETTA, GA 300610505

HARTLAND ANGELA L

MONTGOMERY MARK

395 ALEXANDER CIRCLE LAND TRUS

326 FRASIER ST SE

25 SHERIDAN DR NE

BROCK JEFF TRUSTEE
395 ALEXANDER CIR SE

MARIETTA, GA 300602206

ATLANTA, GA 303053134

ANDERSON MICHAEL ANTHONY

HILL DANIEL S & KAREN M

HILL DANIEL & KAREN

11020 PINEHIGH DR

1382 VALLEY RESERVE DR NW

340 FRASIER ST SE

ALPHARETTA, GA 300224903

KENNESAW, GA 301524847

MARIETTA, GA 300602206

ANDERSON MICHAEL ANTHONY ETAL

DENNEY ELIZABETH & EDDY MARY C

STEELE MONIQUE C

11020 PINEHIGH DR

279 ATWOOD DR NW

332 FRASIER ST SE

ALPHARETTA, GA 300224903

MARIETTA, GA 300642039

MARIETTA, GA 300602206

RIDGWAY RYAN M & KARLA K

THOMAS GARY C

YOUNG MARK J & BRENDA K

1060 LEGACY WALK

415 ALEXANDER CIR SE

411 ALEXANDER CIR SE

WOODSTOCK, GA 301895275

MARIETTA, GA 300602240

MARIETTA, GA 300602240

FLORES GUERRERO FRED RICARDO &
REYES FIGUEROA BEATRIZ ADRIANA
408 ALEXANDER CIR SE
MARIETTA, GA 300602241

MARIETTA, GA 300602238

